
the generation from solar rooftop projects is not economically
viable for sale of power when compared to Ground mounted
solar generation.

7.             The GoI has discontinued extending of Central Financial
Assistance (CFA) for institutions, non-profit organizations,
Government agencies under Phase-II program staring from
2019-20 and minimized the CFA to domestic consumers also.
Under these circumstances, various categories of consumers
are showing least interest to come forward to install solar
rooftop systems.

8.             Under the Phase-II program, MNRE has decided to
promote the Solar rooftop projects by making the DISCOMs
as implementing agencies and offered various incentives to
DISCOMs for large scale promotion of the program. A copy
the Phase-II guidelines are attached for kind information.

9.             The provisions under AP Solar Power Policy 2018
notified by the G.O.Ms. No. 01 Dt. 03.01.2019, the Hon’ble
APERC has approved the Solar Roof Top (SRT) provisions on
25-05-2019 based on the petition filed by the APDISCOMs by
conducting public hearing.

10.             The following are the additional amendments proposed
by the DISCOMs contrary to the Government Orders, which
are to be summarily rejected by the Hon’ble Commission,

11.             To limit the SRT Agreement period to 10 years instead
of 25 years.

12.            Allowing only Gross metering and applicable tariff for
both Net metering and Gross metering shall not exceed
difference of pooled variable cost and balancing cost(or)
applicable tariff at the time of COD ,whichever is less.

13.             We wish to express our deep concern with the proposal

http://g.o.ms/


13.             We wish to express our deep concern with the proposal
for above amendments and no one will be interested to setup
the solar power plant if the proposal is considered and would
ultimately kill the program. Further, MNRE has issued the
Phase-II program guidelines to implement the program by
DISCOMs. Instead of proposing the various measures for
promotion , DISCOMs have proposed retarding guidelines to
demote the program which are contrary to the MNRE
guidelines and depriving the benefit to the General Public.

14.          The proposals of the DISCOMs are detrimental to
the interests of the Public and not their interest as
indicated in their petition.]

15.           We wish to submit that subsidies for the solar power
plant under Net Metering scheme are removed except to the
domestic consumers. Hence, Solar Roof Top projects setup
with bank finance with interest rate of 12%, will take at least
10 to 12 years to achieve breakeven. Thus, any benefit from
the solar roof top power system can be realized only after 12
years and limiting of the SRT agreement period for 10 years,
will be a big setback and no one will show interest to setup the
projects. Hence, the SRT Agreement should be continued for
25 years as per the existing policy.

16.          In Gross metering system, DISCOMS will pay for the
Net Exported units based on the Average Pooled Purchase
cost ( Rs.3.75/Unit). The DISCOMs have proposed that the
"Difference of Pooled Purchase Cost and Balancing Cost (Rs.
3.50/Unit) should be paid for the Net Exported units". So, the
net amount payable is just Rs. 0.25 Paisa Per Unit.
Considering a domestic consumer who installs 1 KWp Solar
power system, the system generates 5 units per day.
Assuming that total consumption in the morning hours is 2
units per day, the Net exported units per day is 3 Units per



units per day, the Net exported units per day is 3 Units per
day. Total exported units per month is     90 Units. If the
DISCOM pays Rs.22.50 (90 units X Rs 0.25/Unit) per month
to the consumer, the break-even period for the solar power
system is more than 40 years. In this kind of scenario, it is
big loss to the consumer and no one will setup the solar
Roof Top power system. 

Thanks & Regards
-- 
Chakka jayababu,(Managing Partner)
Qbarons Natural Energy Systems,
D.no.49-56-3/2, Viduthnagar Narshimnagar Visakhapatnam-530016
Ph : 0891-2738191Cell No : 92466 48540/73825-40344
web:,mail:info@qbarons.com, qbaronssolar@gmail.com , www.qbarons.com

http://d.no/
mailto:info@qbarons.com
mailto:qbaronssolar@gmail.com
http://www.qbarons.com/


From: indiasolarintegrators@gmail.com
Subject: consideration of solar issues

Date: June 4, 2020 at 1:45 PM
To: Commission Secretary commn-secy@aperc.gov.in, commn-secy@aperc.in

Respected sir,

We are herewith enclosing our letter to resolve the issues before taking any decision on Net
metering or Gross metering for Andhrapradesh state.

Yours faithfully,
ALAPATI PRASAD
B.Tech., M.B.A., LL.B.
PRESIDENT
Solar System Integrators & Manufacturers Association of India
58-2-18/1, Pantakaluva Road, Patamata -520010.
Vijayawada. 
Contact No. 9246418585
                     9246408585

mailto:indiasolarintegrators@gmail.com
mailto:Secretarycommn-secy@aperc.gov.in
mailto:Secretarycommn-secy@aperc.gov.in
mailto:commn-secy@aperc.in
















 

 

 

 

   Ref No: SGPS/2020-21/006        Date: 02nd June 2020. 

To :  

The Secretary 

A.P Electricity Regulatory Commission  

4th Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills Hyderabad: 500004 

 

Respected Sir, 

Sub: Submission of objections and suggestions on the amendment proposed to 

Modalities [Guidelines] for implementing Solar Rooftop Policy 2018, in OP No. 8 of 

2020 

 

With reference to your public notice dated: 09-03-2020, inviting objections and 

suggestions on the subject issue, I am Manufacturers of Solar Modules and system 

Integrator submitting the following points for the kind consideration of the Hon’ble 

Commission: 

 

The DISCOMs have submitted: ‘It is requested that only gross metering concept may 

be permitted and a generic tariff may be fixed on the costs involved instead of making 

payment based on Average pooled purchase cost.’ 

 

 

 

SUNRAYS GREEN POWER SOLUTIONS 
S.No: 196/1, Vellatur Road, Bhattiprolu( V& M ), Guntur Dist-522256 

Website: sunraysgps.com, Email Id: info@sunraysgps.com 

Manufacturers of Solar Modules, LED Lights, Solar Street Lights, Solar Fencing&Solar Water Heaters. 

 

  

 
GST: 37AISPN0031A1ZN 
Prop: N V S Teja Kumar, 
Customer care: 9959 8282 92 

mailto:info@sunraysgps.com


 

OurResponse: 

1. As per the provisions of the Solar Rooftop Power Policy 2018: ”All Registered 

Companies, Government Entities, Partnership Companies/Firms/Individuals and all 

consumers of AP DISCOMs will be eligible for setting up of Solar Rooftop Projects 

{SRP) for sale of electricity to DISCOM/Captive Use or for Self-Consumption, in 

accordance with the Electricity Act-2003”.‘Eligible Developers are free to choose 

either Net or Gross metering option for sale of power to DISCOM.’ “Implementation 

of solar rooftop net/gross metering facility will be as per the following guidelines: i) 

Under Net Metering, Power is first sent to the appliances and lights in the house, 

and if excess remains, it is exported to the outside electricity network and its 

quantumrecorded. 

ii) Under Gross Metering, all solar electricity generated is exported to the outside 

electricity network through an independentmeter.” 

2. Itisevidentfromtheabove,thatonlyunderNetmeteringtheconceptofselfconsumptione

xists. In Gross Metering there is no selfconsumption. 

3. By enforcing only Gross Metering for grid connectivity, the fundamental right to 

Captive Use/Self Consumption as accorded by the Electricity Act-2003 to the 

consumer is being denied. The proposed system of Gross Metering does not allow 

consumers to set off the energy from their own RE system against their own 

consumption, which has to be necessarily sold to the Distribution Licensee. This 

violates the fundamental right of the Consumer to set up captive power plant, given 

to it under Section 9 of the Act. The proposed amendment to netmetering also 

impinges upon the salutary objective of Section 86 (1)(e) of EA, 2003. 

 

The DISCOMs have submitted: ‘In Gross Metering, the DISCOM is paying to the SRP 

Consumer at the rate of Average Pooled Power Purchase Cost for all units generated 

by the SRP. But now days the solar power tariff rates have come down approximately 

to Rs2.50 per unit in the country.’‘ In the existing policy, provision is made for Long  



 

Term Contract for 25 years and twenty five years is too long period and this may be 

modified to 10years’ 

Our Response: 

1. Under Gross Metering System, consumers have to sell energy generated by their 

rooftop solar system to DISCOM at grid tariff. And for their own consumption, same 

consumers have to buy energy from DISCOMat retail tariff. 

2. The DISCOMs are also suggesting Gross Metering at Rs2.50 per unit. A 10KW unit 

can export 1440 units max per month. That translates to Rs3,610 per month. At Rs 

4,00,000 as cost of 10KW systems and 10% Annual Rate of Interest on Loan, With 

EMI of 3,625 per month. The payback period on Loan is 25Years. 

During this period the consumer continues to pay a large portion of their Electricity 

Bill based on retail tariff, every month. 

Gross Metering is an unviable option for the customers, and hence has failed in its 

implementation. 

 

The DISCOMs have submitted ‘‘the generation cost of SRP is coming down year by 

year and the Retail Suply Tariffs [RST] of consumers are on upward direction. The 

present per MW installation cost of Solar Rooftop Plant is around Rs 5.Crores. This has 

become an incentive to Solar Rooftop Developers and is affecting the DISCOM 

revenues’ 

Our Response: 

1. It is precisely because the RST to consumers is increasing year by year, that the 

consumers need to substitute high cost conventional day power with low cost 

solarpower. 

2. It is for the same reason that consumers also use energy efficient appliances, 

energy saving devices and implement energy conservation systems and processes. 

It can be argued that the DISCOMs are losing revenue on account of such measures 

also. Should the consumers be penalized for those measures aswell? 



 

3. However, any apprehension the DISCOMs may have, that the Rooftop Systems 

would have uncontrolled growth is misplaced; for the followingreasons: 

(3a.) There are multiple built in checks in place within the existing Netmetering policy 

itself, to regulate any uncontrolled growth including: 

i. Capacity of Plant at any location, limited to Sanctioned Load/CMD [OR] 1MW 

whichever isless. 

ii. Number of Sanctioned Plants, limited to 80% of the DTR Capacity. [The 

maximum penetration limits at the LT level of distribution network is 80% (Ratio of 

aggregate installed SRP capacity under the DTR to the DTR capacity]. 

iii. The Number of Units Generated, limited by taking 20%CUF/PLF of plant that 

approximates to 144Units/PerMonth/PerKW. Any additional generation is deemed 

inadvertent and not taken intoaccount. 

iv. Mandatory Levy of CMDCharges 

v.Adjustment of Generated units in current month billing only. One Month 

settlement period (e.)Additionally, technical issues and most importantly the 

absence of a strong ecosystem for low cost debt financing, limit scope for rapid 

expansion of solarrooftop. 

(3b.)The Hon’ble Commission had given its Order Dt: 15th April 2019 In the matter of 

Approval of Load Forecasts and Resource Plans etc to cover the 4th Control Period 

[FY2019-20 to FY2023-24] and 5th Control Period [FY2024-25 to FY2028-29]. The 

DISCOMs have submitted that against 40GW Rooftop Solar Target of Govt of India by 

2022, the target for State of AP is 2000MW. The Year wise target capacity is as below: 

Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total 

Capacity[M

W] 

10 240 250 300 350 400 450 2000 

Both DISCOMS have also submitted their individual projections for Solar Rooftop 

Installations [KW] from FY19-FY29 [10 Yrs]. Extract for the period upto FY22 is below: 

 



 

Year FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 Total[Cumulati

ve] 

APSPDCL 

MW 

11.278 12.708 14.365 16.289 54.64 MW 

APEPDCL 

MW 

1.365 1.623 1.930 2.298 7.22 MW 

(3C.)The Hon’ble Commission had released its Order on Tariff for Retail Sale of 

Electricity during FY2020-21, Dt: 10th Feb 2020. The DISCOMS had submitted that as 

on 30.11.2019 the total installed Capacity of Solar Rooftop by APSPDCL is 71.75MW 

[1,934 Nos] and APEPDCL is 43.65MW [1,720 Nos]. 

So the total Capacity of Rooftop Solar installed across the State of AP till 30.11.2019 is 

115.4MW only. And by 2022 the Maximum Rooftop Solar Capacity would be 115.4 + 

54.64 + 7.216 = 177.3MW only Incidentally the Netmetering Policy has been 

introduced and has been in effect since 2013, in AP. 

(3d.)As per MNRE, against the total target of 40GW, the actual capacity of solar 

rooftop installed across all the States in India as on 31st March 2019 is 1,427MWonly. 

Incidentally, this is less than the 2000MW target of AP State itself. 

In all these years, with all incentives and support being extended; and with 

Netmetering implemented; the whole Country itself had not installed more than 1427 

MW. 

So the likelihood of >1800MW [Balance of Target] of additional Rooftop Capacity 

being installed in AP by end of 2022 is unrealistic. 

 

The DISCOMs have submitted “the present installed capacity of Solar and Wind in the 

State is around 8500 MW. The smooth integration of this much RE (Solar and Wind 

power) power of 8500 MW which is variable in nature, with the Grid having system 

demand of 9000 to 10000 MW is difficult task. Under the falling price regime of 

Solar/Wind power generation, coupled with incentives granted to these Generators, 



there is no healthy competition envisaged in the Electricity Act, 2003in this scenario, 

presently promotion of RE power is not envisaged and not warranted.” 

Our Response: 

1. The Solar/Wind Power Generation by Generators as mentioned applies to Utility 

Scale Power Projects. Solar Rooftop is not a Utility Scale Power Project and does not 

come into thatpurview. 

Utility Scale Power Projects are IPPs. The electricity generated is directly sold to 

DISCOM through PPA Solar Rooftop is for Prosumers. The settlement is done through 

net metering or gross metering. 

2. The DISCOMs filed their petitions to the Hon’ble Commission ‘Seeking amendments 

to the Modalities/Guidelines to the existing Solar Rooftop [SRT] Policy, 2018 on 

10.02.2020[APSPDCL] and 14.02.2020[APEPDCL]. On 15.02.2020, The Government 

of Andhra Pradesh released its GO.Ms No. 5 for ‘formation of the Andhra Pradesh 

Green Energy Corporation Limited (APGECL) (to establish 10,000 MW of Solar 

Power Projects in the State) to ensure nine hours day time free power supply to the 

Agriculture sector on a sustainable basis’. Incidentally, CMD, APEPDCL and CMD, 

APSPDCL [both the petitioners] are themselves among the 9 subscribers to the 

memorandum [shareholders] for the incorporation of APGECL [theCompany]. 

3. Andhra Pradesh Solar Power Corporation has also recently announced tenders for 

DPR for the establishment of following Solar Projects: 1. 2000MW [Pedda Dasari 

Pally] 2. 800MW [M Kambala Dinne] 3. 600MW [Urichintala] 4. 3300MW 

[Kolimigundla] 5. 2000MW [Mudigubba] 6. 1000MW [Chandrasekharapuram] and 

7. 1000MW [Rudrasamundram]. Total:10,700MW 

4. These Solar Power Projects of >10,000 MW are in addition to the existing RE Power 

of 8,500 MW mentioned by theDISCOMS. 

5. If ‘the smooth integration of 8500MW RE which is variable in nature, with the Grid 

having system demand of 9000 to 10000 MW is difficult task’ for the DISCOMS, then 

how do they propose to integrate 19,200 MW [10700 + 8500] with the same Grid 

having system demand of 9000 to 10000MW? 
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